Condensed Matter Physics, 2015, Vol. 18, No 4, 43703: 1–16
DOI: 10.5488/CMP.18.43703
Statistical theory of thermodynamic and dynamic
properties of the RbHSO4 ferroelectrics
I.R. Zachek1, R.R. Levitskii2, Ya.Shchur2, O.B.Bilenka1
1 Lviv Polytechnic National University, 12 Bandera St., 79013 Lviv, Ukraine
2 Institute for Condensed Matter Physics of the National Academy of Sciences of Ukraine,

Figure 15. The frequency dependences of ε′33(ν) and ε′′33(ν) for Rb(H1−xDx )2SO4 at x = 0.70 at ∆T : 2— 1,
M [14]; 5— 2, ◦ [14]; 10— 3, ä [14]; 20— 4, O [14].
As one can see, the theory is in a good agreement with experiment, except for the data of [33] where
the permittivity dispersion was observed at frequencies lower than in [14, 32, 35]. When ∆T increases,
the dispersion of ε33(ν,T ) shifts to higher frequencies.
6. Conclusions
In this paper, using the modified four-sublattice model of a RbHSO4 crystal, with taking into accountthe piezoelectric coupling to the εi , ε j strains, within the framework of the mean field approach, thetheory of the thermodynamic, dielectric, piezoelectric, elastic, and dynamic properties of RHS crystals has
been developed. A thorough numerical analysis of the dependences of the calculated characteristics on
the model parameters has been performed. Optimal sets of these parameters and “seed” characteristics
for RHS crystals have been found which enabled us to describe the available experimental data.
43703-14
Statistical theory of thermodynamic and dynamic properties of the RbHSO4 ferroelectrics
References
1. Nelmes R.J., Ferroelectrics, 1972, 4, 133; doi:10.1080/00150197208235754.
2. Ashmore J.P., Petch H.E., Can. J. Phys., 1975, 53, 2694; doi:10.1139/p75-328.
3. Iton K., Ohno H., Kuragaki S., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1995, 64, 479; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.64.479.
4. Iton K., Moriyoshi C., Ferroelectrics, 2003, 285, 91; doi:10.1080/00150190390205933.
5. Kasahara M., Tatsuzaki I., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1974, 36, 786; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.36.786.
6. Kasahara M., Tatsuzaki I., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1974, 37, 167; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.37.167.
7. Kasahara M., Tatsuzaki I., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1975, 38, 1389; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.38.1389.
8. Mjasnikova E.P., Yacenko A.F., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1962, 4, 653 (in Russian).
9. Bazhulyn P.A., Mjasnikova E.P., Rarov A.V., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1963, 5, 1784 (in Russian).
10. Nakamura E., Kajikawa H., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1978, 44, 519; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.44.519.
11. Blat D.H., Zinenko V.I., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1976, 18, 3588 (in Russian).
12. Levitsky R.R., Zachek I.R., Varanisky V.I., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1980, 22, 2750 (in Russian).
13. Paprotny W., Grigas J., Levitsky R.R., Kutny I.V., Krasikov V.S., Ferroelectrics, 1984, 61, 19;
doi:10.1080/00150198408018932.
14. Grigas J., Zacekas I., Krasikovas V., Kutnas I., Levickis R., Paprotnas V., Lietuvos Fizikos Rinkinys, 1984, 24, No. 6,
33.
15. Levitsky R.R., Andrusyk A.Ya., Preprint of the Institute for Condensed Matter Physics, ICMP-11-03U, Lviv, 2011
(in Ukrainian).
16. Ichikawa M., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1979, 47, 1562; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.47.1562.
17. Pepinsky R., Vedam K., Phys. Rev., 1960, 117, No. 3, 1502; doi:10.1103/PhysRev.117.1502.
18. Nakamura E., Kajikawa H., Ozaki T., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1977, 42, 1427; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.42.1427.
19. Flerov I.N., Iskornev I.M., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1976, 18, 3666 (in Russian).
20. Kajikawa H., Ozaki T., Nakamura E., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1977, 43, 937; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.43.937.
21. Stasyuk I.V., Levitsky R.R., Moina A.P., Slivka O.G., Velychko O.V., Field and Deformational Effects in Complex
Ferroelectric Compounds, Grazhda, Uzhgorod, 2009 (in Ukrainian).
22. Stasyuk I., Velychko O., Ferroelectrics, 2005, 316, 51; doi:10.1080/00150190590963138.
23. Zajceva M.P., Shabanova L.A., Zherebcova L.I., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1979, 21, 2308 (in Russian).
24. Levitsky R.R., Lisnii B.M., Phys. Status Solidi B, 2004, 241, 1350; doi:10.1002/pssb.200301995.
25. Berim G.O., Kessel A.R., Physica A, 1980, 101, No. 1, 112; doi:10.1016/0378-4371(80)90103-X.
26. Berim G.O., Kessel A.R., Physica A, 1980, 101, No. 1, 127; doi:10.1016/0378-4371(80)90104-1.
27. Zubarev D.N., Noneguilibrium Statistical Thermodynamics, Consultants Bureau, New York, 1974.
28. Glauber J., J. Math. Phys., 1963, 4, No. 2, 294; doi:10.1063/1.1703954.
29. Gesi K., Ozawa K., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1975, 38, 459; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.38.459.
30. Levitsky R.R., Zachek I.R., Vdovych A.S., Stasyuk I.V., Condens. Matter Phys., 2009, 12, No. 2, 295;
doi:10.5488/CMP.12.2.295.
31. Alexanrov K.S., Anistratov A.T., Blat D.X., Zherebtsova L.I., Zinenko V.I., Iskornev I.M., Melnikova S.V., Flerov I.N.,
Kirenski L.V., Ferroelectrics, 1976, 12, 191; doi:10.1080/00150197608241423.
32. Ozaki T., J. Phys. Soc. Jpn., 1980, 49, 234; doi:10.1143/JPSJ.49.234.
33. Krasikov V.S., Ushatkin K.F., Ogurcov C.V., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1979, 21, 617 (in Russian).
34. Krasikov V.S., Ogurcov C.V., Ushatkin K.F., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1981, 23, 3425 (in Russian).
35. Ambrazjavichene V.S., Volkov A.A., Kozlov G.V., Krasikov V.S., Krjukova E.B., Fiz. Tverd. Tela, 1983, 25, 1605 (in
Russian).